
State funds available without additional appropriations or statutory transfers (after accounting for 5-year sentencing bills): $124,721,135
3/6 CDC Cumulative Total 3/6 Cumulative

CDC OSPB Projects requiring state funds State Funds* Request** Transfer OSPB Request** Comments
1 1 Fitzsimons Certificate of Participation $13,142,688 $13,142,688 $2,411,045 $13,142,688 $13,142,688 Actual cost ($300 below CDC)
2 2 Level I Controlled Maintenance 21,735,893 34,878,581 2,411,045 21,735,893 34,878,581
3 4 REV  Colorado Integrated Tax Architecture Upgrade 7,817,037 42,695,618 2,411,045 7,817,037 42,695,618
4 5 PER Capitol Dome Renovation 3,000,000 45,695,618 2,411,045 8,630,844 51,326,462 OSPB $5,630,844 higher than CDC
5 6 HUM  Colorado Mental Health Institutes, Suicide Risk Prevention 3,284,215 48,979,833 2,411,045 3,284,215 54,610,677
6 9 HUM  Colorado State Veterans Nursing Home at Florence, McCandless Renovations 2,163,000 51,142,833 2,411,045 2,163,000 56,773,677
7 10 EDU  Colorado School for the Deaf and Blind, Life/Safety & Program Renovations 665,385 51,808,218 2,411,045 665,385 57,439,062
8 11 CU - Colorado Springs  Science/Engineering Building 7,000,000 58,808,218 2,411,045 7,000,000 64,439,062
9 12 CSU Diagnostic Medicine Center 19,156,307 77,964,525 2,411,045 19,156,307 83,595,369

10 13 CU - Boulder  Visual Arts Complex 7,070,000 85,034,525 2,411,045 7,070,000 90,665,369
11 14 Fort Lewis  Berndt Hall Reconstruction Biology/Agriculture 15,699,453 100,733,978 2,411,045 15,699,453 106,364,822
12 15 COR  Colorado State Penitentiary, Equipment and Furnishings 2,000,000 102,733,978 2,411,045 2,000,000 108,364,822
13 16 PER  Digital Trunked Radio Infrastructure Buildout 7,945,000 110,678,978 2,411,045 7,945,000 116,309,822
14 17 CSU  Clark Building Revitalization 2,000,000 112,678,978 2,411,045 2,000,000 118,309,822
15 18 CU - Boulder  Ekeley Sciences Middle Wing Renovation 11,559,536 124,238,514 2,411,045 11,559,536 129,869,358
16 19 CU - Boulder Ketchum Arts and Sciences Building 8,435,946 132,674,460 10,364,370 8,435,946 138,305,304
17 21 Mines  Hall of Justice Demolition/Related Classroom Improvements 3,516,697 136,191,157 13,881,067 3,516,697 141,822,001
18 22 AHEC  Science Building Addition/Renovation 37,500,000 173,691,157 51,381,067 37,500,000 179,322,001
19 23 Pueblo CC  Academic Building - Learning Center Renovation 2,971,482 176,662,639 54,352,549 2,971,482 182,293,483
20 24 Mesa  Saunders Fieldhouse Renovation and Addition 18,400,687 195,063,326 72,753,236 18,400,687 200,694,170
21 n/a Front Range CC  Larimer Campus, Science Classroom Addition/Renovation 1,627,284 196,690,610 74,380,520 200,694,170
22 54 Front Range CC  Westminster Campus, Student Services/Math Renovation 528,919 197,219,529 74,909,439 200,694,170
23 25 PUBSAF  Alamosa Troop Office, Regional Commuication Center 1,217,719 198,437,248 76,127,158 1,217,719 201,911,889
24 40 MIL  Grand Junction Rediness Center 3,994,432 202,431,680 80,121,590 201,911,889
25 41 MIL  Lakewood Readiness Center 0 202,431,680 80,121,590 201,911,889 Requires GF in future years
26 47 Northwestern CC Craig Academic Center 1,990,056 204,421,736 82,111,646 201,911,889
27 37 Adams Richardson Hall Renovation and Addition 1,293,284 205,715,020 83,404,930 201,911,889
28 7 HUM Colorado Mental Health Institute at Fort Logan, F Cottage Air Conditioning 1,806,035 207,521,055 85,210,965 1,806,035 203,717,924
29 8 HUM  Kipling Village Remodel 400,340 207,921,395 85,611,305 400,340 204,118,264
30 36 Western  Taylor Hall Renovation 3,117,803 211,039,198 88,729,108 204,118,264
31 35 UNC  Butler Hancock Renovation and Addition 3,000,000 214,039,198 91,729,108 204,118,264
32 49 CSU -Pueblo  Academic Resources Center Remodel 2,797,436 216,836,634 94,526,544 204,118,264
33 29 Mines  Brown Hall Addition 2,000,000 218,836,634 96,526,544 2,000,000 206,118,264
34 26 COR  San Carlos, Centennial, Fremont, Sterling, Offenders Mental Illness Conversio 10,050,640 228,887,274 106,577,184 10,050,640 216,168,904

CDC Rec 35 27 COR  Fort Lyon Correctional Facility Expansion 10,449,694 239,336,968 117,026,878 10,449,694 226,618,598
36 34 Hist  CTSRR Track Upgrade 1,484,000 240,820,968 118,510,878 226,618,598
37 20 Hist Ute Indian Museum Gallery Expansion 2,098,598 242,919,566 120,609,476 2,098,598 228,717,196

If more $ 38 3 Level II Controlled Maintenance (through score 12) 4,351,905 247,271,471 124,961,381 4,351,905 233,069,101
39 60 Red Rocks CC  Construction Trades/Industry Science Building 3,000,000 250,271,471 127,961,381
40 28 Level II Controlled Maintenance (remainder) 24,377,006 274,648,477 152,338,387
41 30 REV  Uniterruptible Power Supply 543,202 275,191,679 152,881,589
42 42 PUBSAF  Aircraft Replacement (eligible for HUTF) 1,984,298 277,175,977 154,865,887
43 31 REV  Air Conditioning Units 361,657 277,537,634 155,227,544
44 32 REV  Fire Suppression 105,810 277,643,444 155,333,354
45 33 Level III Controlled Maintenance 22,628,884 300,272,328 177,962,238
46 38 PUBSAF  Multi-agency Public Safety Solution (eligible for HUTF) 971,250 301,243,578 178,933,488
47 39 HUM  Automated Child Support Enforcement System Upgrade 232,050 301,475,628 179,165,538
48 43 HUM  Sol Vista Youth Services Center Expansion 842,877 302,318,505 180,008,415

Summary of Capital Construction Requests Requiring State Funds

12-MAR-08 1 CAP-fig



State funds available without additional appropriations or statutory transfers (after accounting for 5-year sentencing bills): $124,721,135
3/6 CDC Cumulative Total 3/6 Cumulative

CDC OSPB Projects requiring state funds State Funds* Request** Transfer OSPB Request** Comments

Summary of Capital Construction Requests Requiring State Funds

49 44 HUM  Operational Master Plan 2,160,690 304,479,195 182,169,105
50 45 HUM Division of Youth Corrections NE Region Youth Services Center 3,179,400 307,658,595 185,348,505

46 CSU - Fort Collins  Chemistry Addition 4,287,992 311,946,587 189,636,497
48 CU - Colorado Springs  Renovate Existing Science/Engineering Building 1,683,015 313,629,602 191,319,512
50 AHEC  South Classroom Addition/Renovation 3,774,872 317,404,474 195,094,384
51 Fort Lewis Whalen Gymnasium Renovation/ Expansion 2,562,833 319,967,307 197,657,217
52 CSU - Fort Collins  Johnson Hall Renovation 480,423 320,447,730 198,137,640
53 Mesa  Wubben Hall/Science Center Expansion and Renovation 1,426,654 321,874,384 199,564,294
55 Adams  Information Technology and Security Plan Upgrade 476,971 322,351,355 200,041,265
56 CSU - Fort Collins  Animal Science Building Renovaiton and Expansion 1,428,000 323,779,355 201,469,265
57 Fort Lewis  Berndt Hall Reconstruction Geosciences/Physics/Engineering 3,055,000 326,834,355 204,524,265
58 UNC Student Services Building 3,707,853 330,542,208 208,232,118
59 Western  Quigley Hall Renovation 3,214,968 333,757,176 211,447,086
61 COR  Trinidad Correctional Facility Multi-custody Expansion 12,094,325 345,851,501 223,541,411
62 COR  Colorado Women's Correctional Facility Renovation 4,589,853 350,441,354 228,131,264
63 COR  Arkansas Valley Correctional Facility Expansion 5,442,477 355,883,831 233,573,741
64 MIL  Windsor/Ft. Collens Readiness Center 4,000,000 359,883,831 237,573,741
65 MIL  North Colorado Springs Readiness Center 7,111,823 366,995,654 244,685,564

* In this context state funds means projects requiring an appropriaiton from the Capital Construction Fund, the Fitzsimons Trust Fund, the Corrections Expansion Reserve Fund, or the
Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund.
** The Cumulative Request won't match total expenditures from the Capital Construction Fund, because it doesn't include statutory expenditures for the 5-year sentencing bills,
and because some of the projects listed will be financed from the Fitzsimons Trust Fund, the Corrections Expansion Reserve Fund, and the Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund.

12-MAR-08 2 CAP-fig



Appropriations from the Capital Construction Fund and
Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund

$0

$100

$200

$300

$400

$500

$600

19
83

-84

19
85

-86

19
87

-88

19
89

-90

19
91

-92

19
93

-94
FY 95

-96
FY 97

-98
FY 99

-00
FY 01

-02
FY 03

-04
FY 05

-06
FY 07

-08
M

ill
io

ns

Capital Construction Fund Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund









































































































































































 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
March 6, 2008 
 

     STATE OF COLORADO
O FFICE OF STATE PLANNING AND BUDGETING 
111 State Capitol Building 
Denver, Colorado 80203 
(303) 866-3317 

 
Bill Ritter Jr. 
Governor 

Todd Saliman 
Director 

 
 
The Honorable Bernie Buescher 
Chairman, Joint Budget Committee 
Colorado General Assembly 
200 E. 14th Avenue, Third Floor 
Legislative Services Building 
Denver, CO 80203 
 
RE: Capital Development Committee Priorities 
 
Dear Representative Buescher: 
 
The Capital Development Committee (CDC) forwarded to you on March 5, 2008 their prioritized 
list for FY 08-09 capital projects (Attachment 1).  Most of the projects that were submitted to the 
CDC on November 1, 2007 jointly by the Office of State Planning and Budgeting (OSPB) and the 
Colorado Commission on Higher Education (CCHE) were fully-funded and approved by the CDC.  
There are, however, some exceptions addressed below.  The final joint OSPB/CCHE list is provided 
as Attachment 2 and is dated February 26, 2008. 
 
OSPB carefully considered the adjustments made by the CDC and the top needs of the agencies.  
Attachment 3 illustrates the original list by OSPB/CCHE (column F), the March 5, 2008 list by the 
CDC (Column G), and the final list of projects that OSPB would like to support with a transfer 
(column H) of $118 million.   The projects on this list would be funded by a transfer of $118 million 
that is illustrated in the table below: 
 

Calculations for General Fund Transfer Request to Capital 
    
FY 2006-07 HB 02-1310 Statutory Transfer to Capital $83,091,334 
Capital Construction Fund Interest $14,910,597 
Fitzsimons Trust Fund* $13,142,988 
Unencumbered Capital Construction Fund balance $4,372,000 
Unencumbered CERF balance $1,273,567 
   less approved supplementals ($1,735,000)
Total Available Revenue $115,055,486 
Total CCFE Requests $233,069,401 
    
Total Transfer Needed $118,013,915 

 



Representative Buescher 
Capital Development Committee Priorities 
March 6, 2008 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 
 

 

OSPB understands that the CDC feels strongly that certain projects should be funded as requested 
(OSPB priority numbers 8, 9, 11, 12).  In addition, the funding of the Brown Hall School of Mines 
was a very important project to the CDC.  The final OSPB transfer in this letter supports these 
decisions.  However, the entire amount necessary for the Capitol dome repair and the Ute Indian 
Museum Expansion are capital priorities OSPB feels need to be addressed.  Please see the following 
information that supports these projects. 
 
OSPB also believes several projects approved by the CDC, while worthy and important, cannot be 
supported with the $118 million transfer.  Therefore, in column H of Attachment 3, these items have 
been zeroed out. 
 
Ute Indian Museum 
 
The item that is entirely missing from the CDC list but is on the February 26 list is the Colorado 
Historical Society’s Ute Indian Museum.  OSPB and the Historical Society have concerns about the 
existing ranking of the Ute Indian Museum project.  The Colorado Historical Society (CHS) has 
worked with the Governor’s office concerning the proposed expansion of the museum.  As 
sovereign nations, the Society has consulted with the three tribes and has expressed the Governor’s 
commitment to the project and willingness to strengthen the working relationship between the State 
of Colorado and the Ute tribes.  The credibility of the Society and State are a concern. 
 
The Ute project was approved and funded by the General Assembly in FY 2001-02, but funding 
was rescinded due to the recession.  The FY 2007-08 appropriation of $146,000 Capital 
Construction Funds Exempt (CCFE) included funding for the architectural and engineering services 
associated with the project.  The FY 2008-09 continuation request includes funding to complete the 
project.  As requested by the CDC, the Society has worked to bring a significant amount of private 
and federal funding to bear in support of the project.  Since the project’s funds were rescinded in 
2002, the CHS has expended the supporting money to meet the community and tribal expectations 
concerning the property.  This year an additional $250,000 has been committed to the project.  This 
has met the CDC desire to have other funds committed to capital projects.   
 
The FY 2008-09 request will complete the redevelopment of the Ute Indian Museum in Montrose, 
the only Colorado Historical Society facility on the Western Slope.  The original building was 
constructed in the 1950s and a wooden frame structure was added in 1996.  The project will add 
5,720 GSF and renovate 1,900 GSF in the existing museum to address inadequate education and 
exhibit space.  On completion of the project, the museum space will include: two galleries, one for 
permanent exhibits and one for traveling exhibits; additional classroom space that can also be used 
for community meetings; an expanded visitor center; additional space for exhibit storage, retail 
space, education program materials, and office space, as well as updated interior and exterior 
security monitoring to protect the museum’s collection. 
 



Representative Buescher 
Capital Development Committee Priorities 
March 6, 2008 
Page 3 
 
 
 

 
 

 

The FY 2008-09 funding request is for $2,098,598 CCFE to pay for construction of the facility, and 
will bring to fruition a project which has been seven years in the making and which has significance 
of far greater scope than a simple building project.   
 
It is important to note that the Ute Indian Museum lies within traditional Ute territory.  The 
Colorado Historical Society is doing well working with the Ute tribes to incorporate Ute perspective 
in all aspects of the museum.  An expanded and improved museum will serve as a crucial gathering 
space outside of the three reservations and will enhance communication of Ute culture to a broader 
audience.  Ute history is Colorado’s history and must continue to be taught to future generations.  
 
Capitol Dome 
 
The $3 million proposed on the CDC list for the Capitol Dome repair is simply not enough to allow 
mobilization, scaffolding, and any meaningful amount of work to be accomplished. Additionally, if 
we encounter unknown adverse conditions, we would not have sufficient funds to proceed let alone 
complete. We feel it is only prudent for the State to have sufficient funds available for almost any 
situation that we could encounter once work commences. The $8.6 million would accomplish this 
goal.  
 
The purpose of this request is to fund the restoration and repairs of the enclosure of the capitol 
dome.  The dome has numerous minor repairs over the last 100 years, as weather conditions caused 
the structure to gradually deteriorate over time.  In the last year, the fasteners of a section of cast 
iron fell onto the unoccupied exterior observation level.  The State Architect initiated an emergency 
project funded by the Controlled Maintenance Emergency Fund to determine the cause and extent 
of the damage.  DPA contracted with Fentress Bradburn Architects (the same firm overseeing the 
Capitol life/safety upgrades) to assess the deterioration of the dome’s supporting structure. 
 
The analysis performance has led to the following renovation and repair recommendations:  replace 
cast iron fasteners, repair cracks, holes, and other deteriorated portions of the cast iron enclosure 
and repair the balustrade; window restoration, copper repairs above the case iron, restore and repair 
dome gutters and downspouts, and removal and replacement of cast iron coatings.  Regilding the 
dome is not anticipated not included in the cost.  Interior dome repairs and renovations are included 
to address impacts on the interior walls and the balcony at the observation level. 
 
The Office of State Planning reduced the CCFE portion of our FY 08-09 request of $11,630,844 for 
the Capitol dome to $8,630,844.  To offset this reduction, the Department of Personnel and 
Administration will apply to the Colorado Historical Society’s State Historical Fund for a grant of 
$3 million. The request of $8.6 million Capital Construction Funds will act as the match for this 
grant request.  Grant applications are due April 1 and are part of a competitive process which 
includes review and scoring by preservationists from around the State, with a recommendation to a 
committee of the Society’s Board of Directors.  The Board will make a decision on July 26, 2008 
and decisions will be announced August 1.  The funds will be available for distribution as soon as 





$229,956,998 $239,337,268 $233,069,401
A B C D E F G H

OSPB
Priority

CDC 
Priority

Institution / 
Agency Title

Prior 
Appropriations

OSPB
FY 08-09

CDC
FY 08-09

For $118m 
Transfer
FY 08-09

1 1 UCDHSC Fitzsimons COP lease payment $12,717,690 $13,142,988 $13,142,988 $13,142,988
2 2 DPA Level I Controlled Maintenance $21,735,893 $21,735,893 $21,735,893
3 38 DPA Level II Controlled Maintenance (through score 12) $11,385,262 $4,351,905 $4,351,905
4 3 Revenue CITA $17,592,963 $7,817,037 $7,817,037 $7,817,037
5 4 DPA Capitol Dome $8,630,844 $3,000,000 $8,630,844
6 5 Human Services Suicide Risk Prevention $3,284,215 $3,284,215 $3,284,215
7 28 Human Services CMHIFL Cottage A/C $1,806,035 $1,806,035 $1,806,035
8 29 Human Services Kipling Village Remodel $400,340 $400,340 $400,340
9 6 Human Services Florence Renovation (Vets Nursing Home) $2,163,000 $2,163,000 $2,163,000

10 7 CSDB Life Safety and Program Renovation $665,385 $665,385 $665,385
11 8 UCCS UCCS Science/Engineering Building Phase 1 $14,169,322 $5,000,000 $7,000,000 $7,000,000
12 9 CSU-Fort Collins CSU-Fort Collins Diagnostic Medicine Center $22,920,741 $15,110,000 $19,156,307 $19,156,307
13 10 CU-Boulder CU-Boulder Visual Arts Complex $11,405,164 $7,070,000 $7,070,000 $7,070,000
14 11 FLC FLC Berndt Hall Reconstruction - Biology/Agriculture $1,500,000 $11,600,000 $15,699,453 $15,699,453
15 12 Corrections CSPII Equipment & Furnishings $36,911,874 $4,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
16 13 DPA Digital Trunked Radio Upgrades $47,805,000 $7,945,000 $7,945,000 $7,945,000
17 14 CSU-Fort Collins CSU-Fort Collins Clark Building Revitalization $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
18 15 CU-Boulder CU-Boulder Ekeley Renovation $2,567,767 $11,559,536 $11,559,536 $11,559,536
19 16 CU-Boulder CU-Boulder Ketchum Arts and Sciences Capital Renewal $991,016 $8,435,946 $8,435,946 $8,435,946
20 37 CHS CHS Ute Indian Museum Expansion $146,000 $2,098,598 $2,098,598 $2,098,598
21 17 CSM CSM Hall of Justice Demolition/Classroom Improvements, Phase 2 $2,841,145 $3,516,697 $3,516,697 $3,516,697
22 18 AHEC AHEC Science Building Addition/Renovation $35,316,976 $37,500,000 $37,500,000 $37,500,000
23 19 PCC PCC Academic Building - Learning Center $2,971,482 $2,971,482 $2,971,482
24 20 MSC MSC Saunders Fieldhouse $18,400,687 $18,400,687 $18,400,687
25 23 DPS Alamosa Troop Office $1,938,484 $1,217,719 $1,217,719 $1,217,719
26 34 Corrections San Carlos Correctional Facility Expansion $1,488,793 $10,050,640 $10,050,640 $10,050,640
27 35 Corrections Fort Lyon Correctional Facility Phase III Expansion $6,331,839 $10,449,694 $10,449,694 $10,449,694
28 40 DPA Level II Controlled Maintenance (remainder) $16,918,639 $24,377,006 $0
29 33 CSM CSM Brown Hall Addition - Phase 1 of 1 $8,748,298 $2,000,000 $2,000,000
30 41 Revenue Uninterruptible Power Supply $543,202 $543,202 $0
31 42 Revenue A/C Units $361,657 $361,657 $0
32 43 Revenue Fire Suppression $105,810 $105,810 $0
33 44 DPA Level III Controlled Maintenance $22,702,540 $22,702,540 $0
34 36 CHS CSTRR Track Upgrade $1,350,000 $1,484,000 $1,484,000 $0
35 31 UNC UNC Butler Hancock Interior Renovation $14,591,235 $3,000,000 $0
36 30 WSC WSC Taylor Hall Renovation $3,117,803 $3,117,803 $0
37 27 ASC ASC Richardson Hall Renovation and Addition $1,293,284 $1,293,284 $0
38 45 Public Safety MAPSS $571,250 $571,250 $0
39 46 Human Services ACSES Legacy Migration $232,050 $232,050 $0
40 24 DMVA Grand Junction Readiness Center $3,994,432 $3,994,432 $0
41 25 DMVA Lakewood Readiness Center $8,309,215 $0 $0
42 47 Public Safety Aircraft Replacement $1,984,298 $1,984,298 $0
43 48 Human Services Expansion of Sol Vista YSC $842,877 $842,877 $0
44 49 Human Services Operational Master Plan $2,160,690 $2,160,690 $0
45 50 Human Services DYC NE Region YSC $185,200 $3,179,400 $3,179,400 $0
46 51 CSU-Fort Collins CSU-Chemistry Addition $4,287,992 $4,287,992 $0

Prioritized Capital Requests for FY 2008-09 to Support Transfer - ATTACHMENT 3

Compare OSPB CDC List - March 5, 2008 Page 1 of 2



$229,956,998 $239,337,268 $233,069,401
A B C D E F G H

OSPB
Priority

CDC 
Priority

Institution / 
Agency Title

Prior 
Appropriations

OSPB
FY 08-09

CDC
FY 08-09

For $118m 
Transfer
FY 08-09

Prioritized Capital Requests for FY 2008-09 to Support Transfer - ATTACHMENT 3

47 26 CNCC CNCC Craig Academic Center $1,990,056 $1,990,056 $0
48 52 UCCS UCCS Renovate Existing Science Building $1,683,015 $1,683,015 $0
49 32 CSU-Pueblo CSU-Pueblo Academic Resource Center Renovation Addition $2,797,436 $2,797,436 $0
50 53 AHEC AHEC South Classroom Addition/Renovation $3,774,872 $3,774,872 $0
51 54 FLC FLC Whalen Gymnasium Renovation and Expansion - South/East $2,562,833 $2,562,833 $0
52 55 CSU-Fort Collins CSU-Johnson Hall Renovations $480,423 $480,423 $0
53 56 MSC MSC Expansion and Renovation of Wubben Hall and Science Center $1,426,654 $1,426,654 $0
54 22 FRCC FRCC One-Stop Student Service Center/Instructional Facilities Renovation -

Westminster
$528,919 $528,919 $0

55 57 ASC ASC IT and Security Plan Update $476,971 $476,971 $0
56 58 CSU-Fort Collins CSU-Fort Collins Animal Sciences Building Renovation and Expansion $1,428,000 $1,428,000 $0
57 59 FLC FLC Berndt Hall Reconstruction - Geosciences/Physics/Engineering $3,055,000 $3,055,000 $0
58 60 UNC UNC Student Services Building $3,707,853 $3,707,853 $0
59 61 WSC WSC Quigley Hall Renovation $3,214,968 $3,214,968 $0
60 39 RRCC RRCC Construction Trades/Industry Science Building $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0
61 62 Corrections TCF Multi Custody Expansion $33,879,100 $12,094,325 $12,094,325 $0
62 63 Corrections Colorado Women's Correctional Facility $4,589,853 $4,589,853 $0
63 64 Corrections AVCF Expansion $8,560 $5,442,477 $5,442,477 $0
64 65 DMVA N. Co Springs Readiness Center $7,111,823 $7,111,823 $0
65 66 DMVA Windsor Readiness Center $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0
NP 21 FRCC Science Classroom Addition, Larimer Campus $0 $1,627,284 $0

Key:  
Column A:       Original OSPB Priority
Column B:       CDC March 5, 2008 Priority List.  Red numbers are BELOW the CDC line.
Column F:        Original OSPB Request. Yellow shaded items are ABOVE the OSPB/CCHE line.
Column G:       CDC Approved Amounts.  Yellow shaded items are ABOVE the CDC line of $239 million.   Blue numbers differ from OSPB.
Column H:       OSPB Total Projects for Calculating Transfer, considering CDC priorities.    Green numbers are those revised from CDC.

Compare OSPB CDC List - March 5, 2008 Page 2 of 2


	OSPB letter.pdf
	3-6-08 OSPB letter to JBC on CDC Priorities.pdf
	Scan001 (25).PDF.pdf

	OSPB attachment.pdf
	Compare




